

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

CASE NO. M2019-01926-SC-R11-CV

ELIJAH “LIJ” SHAW, ET AL., Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

**METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, Defendant / Appellee.**

On Application Pursuant to Tenn. R. App. P. 11

Tennessee Court of Appeals Case No. M2019-01926-COA-R3-CV

Chancery Court for Davidson County Case No. 17-1299-II

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**BEACON CENTER OF
TENNESSEE**

Jason I. Coleman (#031434)
1200 Clinton Street, Suite 205
Nashville, TN 37203
Tel: (615) 383-6431
Email: jason.coleman@beacontn.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Paul V. Avelar* (AZ Bar No. 23078)
Keith E. Diggs* (AZ Bar No. 32692)
398 South Mill Avenue, Suite #301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Tel: (480) 557-8300
Email: pavelar@ij.org
Email: kdiggs@ij.org

Keith Neely* (D.C. Bar No.
888273735)
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Email: *kneely@ij.org*

**admitted pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Appellants Elijah Shaw and Patricia Raynor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
I. METRO’S BRIEF DOES NOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING MOOTNESS.....	5
A. Metro changed its position regarding sunset.....	6
B. Metro cannot show that the Client Prohibition has been completely and permanently abandoned.	7
C. Metro does not address continuing discrimination.....	9
D. Metro illustrates two more reasons to apply the public interest exception.	9
II. METRO CONTINUES TO IGNORE THE UNCONTESTED FACTS DEMONSTRATING ITS RESTRICTIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO HOMEOWNERS.....	10
A. Metro does not address elevated scrutiny.....	11
B. Metro does not address this Court’s precedents establishing Tennessee’s constitutional standards.	12
C. Metro does not address precedents demonstrating that facts can overcome a presumption of constitutionality.....	16
D. Metro only defends its restrictions generally, not as applied to Homeowners.	17
E. Metro bases its equal privileges argument on non-germane differences.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. Elks Club Pride of Tenn.</i> 1102, 301 S.W.3d 214 (Tenn. 2010)	9
<i>Brown v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , No. M2011-01194 COA-R3-CV, 2013 Tenn. App. LEXIS 412 (Ct. App. June 21, 2013)...	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)	11
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Davidson Cty. v. Hoover</i> , 364 S.W.2d 879 (Tenn. 1963)	7
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Hughes v. New Life Dev. Corp.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2012).....	11
<i>Livesay v. Tenn. Bd. of Exam'rs in Watchmaking</i> , 322 S.W.2d 209 (Tenn. 1959)	11
<i>Motlow v. State</i> , 145 S.W. 177 (Tenn. 1911)	14, 15
<i>Newton v. Cox</i> , 878 S.W.2d 105 (Tenn. 1994)	15
<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	13
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	15

<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)	15
<i>Riggs v. Burson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Shatz v. Phillips</i> , 471 S.W.2d 944 (Tenn. 1971)	13, 18, 19
<i>Spencer-Sturla Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , 290 S.W. 608 (Tenn. 1927)	12, 18
<i>State v. Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. Co.</i> , 135 S.W. 773 (Tenn. 1911)	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	17
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	18
Codes and Rules	
Metro Code § 17.04.060	7
Metro Code § 17.16.240	7
Metro Code § 17.16.250	7
Tenn. R. App. P. 27(b)	9
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 56.04.....	22
